Resolution 22-44

WHEREAS, Olmsted County regulates the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste in the County through the requirements of Chapter 3500 of the Olmsted County Code of Ordinances - Solid Waste Management Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Markets for "Recyclable Materials" change from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the County Solid Waste Management Ordinance provides that "Recyclable Materials" be defined by resolution of the Olmsted County Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Olmsted County Board of Commissioners does hereby designate for the purposes set forth in the Solid Waste Ordinance that:

- 1) "Recyclable Materials" means materials that are separated from Mixed Municipal Solid Waste for the purpose of Recycling, including at a minimum: office paper, newspaper, magazines, corrugated cardboard, aluminum cans, tin/steel cans, glass bottles and jars, plastic bottles and containers labeled #1, #2, and dairy containers labeled #5 as detailed on the Olmsted County website; and
- 2) automobile oil must be kept separate from the municipal solid waste stream and recycled through participating businesses that collect used automobile oil, and
- 3) household generated rechargeable batteries and used automotive batteries can be taken to the Olmsted County Hazardous Waste Facility for recycling.

The effective date of these changes shall be March 31, 2022.

Dated at Rochester, Minnesota this 1st day of March 2022.

OLMSTED COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DocuSigned by:

3/1/2022 | 4:03 PM CST

Mark Thein, Chairperson

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by:

| 3/1/2022 | 4:06 PM CST

Lisa Morris-Helmstetler, Deputy Clerk to the County Board

Resolution 22-45

WHEREAS, Olmsted County regulates the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste in the county through the requirements of Chapter 3500 of the Olmsted County Code of Ordinances - Solid Waste Management Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the County Solid Waste Management Ordinance provides that the County Board shall establish the fees and registration, licenses, and vehicle permits needed for commercial haulers engaged in solid waste collection and transportation activities; and

WHEREAS, the County Solid Waste Management Ordinance provides for the establishment of the license and registration periods for commercial haulers engaged in solid waste collection and transportation activities; and

WHEREAS, the County Solid Waste Management Ordinance provides, that the County Board has the discretion to issue and renew a license needed for solid waste collection and transportation activities upon submission of applications and fees; and

WHEREAS, due to recent changes to the County Solid Waste Management Ordinance, it now further provides that the Environmental Resources Department as authorized by the County Board may issue permits for the siting of Compost, Commercial Small Facilities within the boundaries of Olmsted County as well as for haulers engaged solely in the transportation of source separated organic materials associated with composting operations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Olmsted County Board of Commissioners does hereby set the registration and license period for these activities associated with composting operations to be on a calendar year basis, January 1 through December 31, with the following fee schedule:

- Class A License (formerly known as commercial solid waste hauler license) = \$250
- Class B License = \$150
- Small, Commercial Small Facility Permit Application = \$400
- Small, Commercial Small Facility Annual Permit = \$200

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a surcharge of \$100.00 will be assessed for any renewal license application that is submitted after November 30 seeking a license for the following calendar year; is incomplete, or does not include the appropriate fees.

Dated at Rochester, Minnesota this 1st day of March 2022.

OLMSTED COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Docusigned by:

3/1/2022 | 4:03 PM CST

Mark Thein, Chairperson

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by:

| 3/1/2022 | 4:06 PM CST

Lisa Morris-Helmstetler, Deputy Clerk to the County Board